

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEN & JERRY’S HOMEMADE, INC. and)
CLASS I DIRECTORS OF BEN & JERRY’S)
INDEPENDENT BOARD,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNILEVER PLC and CONOPCO, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 24-cv-8641 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNILEVER PLC’S AND CONOPCO, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Unilever PLC and Conopco, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. The Merger Agreement And Shareholders Agreement Memorialize Unilever’s Acquisition Of Ben & Jerry’s4

B. The Parties Reach, Then Amend, A Settlement Agreement.....6

C. The Class I Directors Propose Controversial Organizations For Donations9

D. The Class I Directors Unilaterally Pursue A Reckless Public Relations Strategy.....10

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....13

LEGAL STANDARD.....13

ARGUMENT14

A. The Class I Directors Lack Authority To Sue In The Name Of Ben & Jerry’s.....15

B. The Breach Of Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail To Allege They Have Suffered Damages.....17

C. In The Alternative, The Court Should Dismiss The Declaratory Judgment Claim Regarding Donations To Third Parties As Duplicative19

D. The Court Should Dismiss The Declaratory Judgment Claim Regarding Payments To CFT Because It Presents No Justiciable Controversy20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2610661 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2011)	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F. 4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 14
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. Retrophin, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5729498 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	9
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Reckitt Benckiser Grp. PLC</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	6
<i>Cracco v. Vance</i> , 830 Fed. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Dane v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Edwards v. Sequoia Fund, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>EFG Bank AG, Cayman Branch v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>In re George Washington Bridge Bus Station Dev. Venture LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2023)	17

Goldberg v. Pace Univ.,
88 F. 4th 204 (2d Cir. 2023)22

Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.,
529 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)18, 19

House of Eur. Funding I, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2014 WL 1383703 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)18, 19

I. Meyer Pincus & Assocs., P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.,
936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....21

Jujamcyn Theaters LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
659 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20

Khodeir v. Sayyed,
323 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)18

Lexington 360 Assocs. v. First Union Nat’l Bank of N.C.,
651 N.Y.S.2d 490 (N.Y. App. Div 1996)18

Mariah Re Ltd. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17, 19

Mendez v. Banks,
65 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2023)22

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478, 481 (1982)21

Palm Beach Strategic Income, LP v. Salzman,
457 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012)16

Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin,
992 N.Y.S.2d 687 (2014)17

Russman v. Bd. of Educ.,
260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....21, 22

Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

Sternkopf v. White Plains Hosp.,
2015 WL 5692183 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2015).....9

Williams v. Hernandez,
2006 WL 156411 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2006)14

Yak v. Bank Brussels Lambert,
252 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

Zhang v. Schlatter,
2013 WL 12618757 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013), *aff'd* 557 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir.
2014).....16

Statutes

11A V.S.A. § 20.09.....4, 15

N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 626(a)17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....13, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14, 19, 23

Other Authorities

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 132722

Delegation of authority by directors—Limitations on power, 2 Fletcher Cyc.
Corp. § 496 (Sept. 2024)16

F. Hodge O’Neal et al., *1 Close Corp and LLCs: Law and Practice* § 3:18 (Rev.
3d ed.) (Nov. 2024)16
